

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS)
OF THE YAKAMA NATION, a federally)
recognized Indian Tribe, and)
)
YAKAMA FOREST PRODUCTS, an)
Instrumentality of the CONFEDERATED)
TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA)
NATION.)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No 21-1527L-RTH

MOTION TO DISMISS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

Peter Kryn Dykema
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 663
Washington, D.C. 20044-0482
peter.dykema@usdoj.gov
Phone: (202) 305 0436
Fax: (202) 305 0274
Attorney of Record for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- INTRODUCTION 1
- FACTUAL AND LITIGATION HISTORY 2
 - A. Yakama Forest Management 2
 - B. Cougar Creek Fire..... 3
 - C. Prior Yakama Tribal Trust Case 4
 - D. The Pending Yakama Forestry Case..... 5
 - E. Current Action 6
- ARGUMENT 7
 - A. Standard of Review..... 7
 - B. Count Two Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Cannot State a Taking Claim..... 9
 - 1. Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ taking claim is mandated by the Federal Circuit’s *Cary* decision 11
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ taking claim fails because Plaintiffs do not and cannot satisfy the causation requirement for a taking 14
 - 3. Plaintiffs’ taking claim also fails because Plaintiffs do not and cannot allege that their property was appropriated for a public purpose..... 15
 - C. Plaintiffs’ First Count Must Also be Dismissed Because the Only Actionable Claim Alleged is the Subject of Plaintiffs’ Forestry Case..... 19
 - 1. The provisions upon which Plaintiffs rely do not include money-mandating trust duties for forest fire prevention and response that can be litigated in this case 19
 - a. *Navajo III* 22
 - b. 25 C.F.R. part 163..... 25
 - c. The prohibition against claim-splitting precludes litigating in this case any alleged breaches of Plaintiffs’ identified statutory duties 27
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ claims relating to mismanagement prior to June 2015 are

barred by the statute of limitations.....	31
3. Plaintiffs waived and released all claims that accrued prior to the Yakama Tribal Trust Settlement.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.,
522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 40

Alder Terrace, Inc. v. United States,
161 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 33

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States,
688 F.2d 765, 231 Ct.Cl. 540 (1982) 31

Arizona v. Navajo Nation,
143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023)..... 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Baird v. United States,
5 Cl. Ct. 324 (1984) 18

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998) 40

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8, 9, 15

Berenholz v. United States,
1 Cl. Ct. 620 (1982) 19

Boling v. United States,
220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 39

Bradley v. Chiron Corp.,
136 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 9

Carey v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.,
999 F. Supp. 1109 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... 40

Cary v. United States,
552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Cary v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 145 (2007) 11

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States,
150 Fed. Cl. 181 (2020) 33

CODA Dev. S.R.O. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
916 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 2

Columbia Basin Orchard v. United States,
132 Ct. Cl. 445, 132 F. Supp. 707 (1955)..... 14, 18

Corrigan v. United States,
82 Fed. Cl. 301 (2008) 9

Dep’t of Banking and Fin. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
800 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1986) 29

Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 1 (D.Mass. 2010)..... 39

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)..... 20, 21

Englert v. United States,
No. 16-712C, 2016 WL 4987163 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 16, 2016)..... 9

Evans v. United States,
107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2014) 9, 29

Fallini v. United States,
56 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 32, 39

Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co.,
947 F.2d 469, (Fed. Cir. 1991) 30

Greco v. Dep’t of the Army,
852 F.2d 558 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 41

Gregory v. Chehi,
843 F.2d 111 (3d Cir.1988) 30

Hayward v. United States,
30 Ct. Cl. 219 (1895) 15

Henke v. United States,
60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 8

Hopi Tribe v. United States,
782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 20

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 31, 32

In re Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul and Pac. R.R. Co.,
799 F.2d 317 (7th Cir. 1986) 15

Ingrum v. United States,
560 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 32

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008)..... 31

Jowett, Inc. v. United States,
234 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 41

King v. Dep’t of the Navy,
130 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 41

Klamath Irrigation. Dist. v. United States,
635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 16

Laguna Hermosa Corp. v. United States,
671 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 8

Land v. Dollar,
330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... 8

Lea v. United States,
120 Fed. Cl. 440 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 31

Lincoln v. Vigil,
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 36

M. Maropakos Carpentry, Inc. v. United States,
609 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 8

Mars Inc. v. Nippon Conlux Kabushiki-Kaisha,
58 F.3d 616 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 30

Martinez v. United States,
48 Fed. Cl. 851 (2001)..... 32

Mays v. United States Postal Serv.,
995 F.2d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 1993) 41

McCutchen v. United States,
14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 2

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 8

Mehta v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.,
955 F.3d 194 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 2

Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
726 F.2d 718 (Fed. Cir. 1984) 32, 40

Metro-N. Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley,
521 U.S. 424 (1997)..... 39

Mitchell v. United States,
10 Cl. Ct. 63 (1986) 37

Moden v. United States,
404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 12, 16

Moyer v. United States,
190 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 8

Nat. Alternatives Int’l, Inc. v. Creative Compounds, LLC,
 918 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2019) 2

National By-Products, Inc. v. United States,
 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969) 18

Navajo Nation v. United States,
 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 32, 39

Osage Nation v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003) 32

Perri v. United States,
 340 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 21

Ramona Two Shields v. United States,
 820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 28

Renne v. Geary,
 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 7

Reynolds v. Army & Air Force Exch. Serv.,
 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 8, 32

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 10, 12, 14, 16

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
 639 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 32, 39

Sanguinetti v. United States,
 264 U.S. 146 (1924) 10

Sebastian v. United States,
 185 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 2

Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States,
 773 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 31

St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States,
 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 9, 10, 16, 17

Stanford v. United States,
 125 Fed. Cl. 570 (2016) 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 7

Teegarden v. United States,
 42 Fed. Cl. 252 (1998) 17, 18, 19

Textainer Equip. Mgmt. Ltd. v. United States,
 115 Fed.Cl. 708 (2014) 16

<i>Three S Consulting v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 510 (2012)	9
<i>Thune v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 49 (1998)	14, 15
<i>TrinCo Inv. Co. v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	20, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1980).....	20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 11365074 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 5, 2018)	40
<i>Wilfong v. United States</i> , 480 F.2d 1326 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	19
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004)	31
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	26, 28
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 594.....	21, 28
25 U.S.C § 3103(4)(D).....	27
25 U.S.C § 3104.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 196.....	21

25 U.S.C. § 2501.....	31
25 U.S.C. § 3104.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 3104(a).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 3104(b)(1).....	29, 30
25 U.S.C. § 3111.....	36
25 U.S.C. § 3120.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 3120.....	29
25 U.S.C. § 406.....	21, 27, 28
25 U.S.C. § 406(b)-(e).....	29
25 U.S.C. § 407.....	21, 27, 28
25 U.S.C. § 5109.....	21
25 U.S.C. § 5301.....	2
25 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3120.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1505.....	6, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	31, 32
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	2
Rules	
RCFC 12(b)(1).....	5, 8
RCFC 12(b)(6).....	5, 8
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. § 163.1.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 163.10(a).....	25
25 C.F.R. § 163.28.....	26
25 C.F.R. § 163.28(a)(b).....	25
25 C.F.R. § 163.31.....	25, 26
25 C.F.R. part 163.....	25, 26
25 C.F.R. Part 163.....	21

60 Fed. Reg. 52,250 (Oct. 5, 1995)..... 26

Other Authorities

Wright and Miller, 5B, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1357 (3d ed.)..... 9
